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a> Tne 7:ccte-m Pacific Railkoad Coayauy violated 
the Current SiSnaLmnls &:roe?ent dntcd 
scvtml?!;er 1, 1929 (Reprinted July 1, 1361), 
and particularly Rule 71. 

b) That Xr. Howard be reinstated to his former 
position of Simal. Test Foreman, Sacramento 
Signal Shop, .with full Seniority and all 
rights restored. 

cl That I&. Reward be compensated for all time 
lost at his formr Forezan's rate of Ray from 
October 15, 1969 until he is rip$htfully 
restored to his fomer position.- 

plopd by th.r: Carrier on Jzmmry 33, 1951, and bald positions of 

Signalman, Lead ,Si:palmm and Signal Kaintainx ui> to October 1, 

1962, at which time hd was assigned to the position of TCS I~laihtain- 

er at the Czrrierls headquartsrs at FrsrKLin, Califor;Aa. On 

November 11, lW, follo?iing an irwcstiSation, the cl..-,i:xat WLS dis- 

char;=ed Lcca~lse Oi __ p his failure to d.r?vote him::lf to his dutie,s snd 

to maixtain ;wooorly his di.strict. Hov.zver, OII DcczN:?ier 7, ,?.D$!, 

t113 clc::..wxd i'.Yt..C. ~~cin~tatad $0 sorvic~ ilS a ~~.i,i~ZllSYdl in the Sctc:a- 



On July 15, l?%, tihz clati?.nt KLS assi~nec! to thz 

position of General TCS XainiczLti -=r in the Sacra::-nto Signal 

Ofl'iCe. It would appear I'rom tile record <hat he had difffculties 

Tjhilc in this positicn due: to his lack of knowledge of the TCS 

machines, circuit??y; and bas%c electrical,principles required to 

perl"orm his work satisfactorily. The claimant was advised by 
_ 
the Carrier to secure a positiox more Coinpatible with his 

i 
capabilities; othavise, the claimant would be removed from his 

position for lack of qualifications. The matter of the 

\ claimant's qualifications was rendered moot, however, when on 

rqril 1, 1gGg, the clatinant was clisplaccd from his position of 

General TCS Maintainer. Upon such displacement, the claic;ant 

was permitted to displace on the position of Signal Test Foreman 

in the Sacramento Sho?s. 

The Carrier asserts that the- clain~ant~~ work perform- 

ante as Signal T&s-;, Foreman appo?ared to 'tie satisfactory for a - 

short period of tame, but', beginning in the summer months of 

1969, his work performance started to deteriorate and becarnc 

progressively ?rorse. Consequently, on Octoker 14, 1969, the 

Carrier called a nceting with the clatiant and representatives of 

the Orgganizntion, and presented the fdllo:~ing le'ctzr to tha _. 
clainsnt: .. . -- 

- 
2. ' 

-. 
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I,? OrZCS~i~ltO - 0ctoLJcr 14, 1959 

A - PR 5069 

Dear Nr. Howard: 

ifhen you were re-instated on a lenienc;~ basis Dzccmber g, 
19:jq. .i;hs>e colldi';i>nS tJ"rz ~~C~p'C~fi bj7 jrQJJ, ~~~~ ~~pr~,s~ntativ,as 
of Thlh- Brotherhood of Railroad SQnalnen.. One of these condi-. '. 
tions required you to co:lfine your employment to positions under - 
the supervision of a Forxan or Supervisor. When you xere 
displxed by Mr. J. E, Vlasak frm the position of General TCS 
I&.intaii;cr Apr:.ll, 195, o you displaced Si&nal Test Foreman, 
D. If. Larsen, I allowed that displacemen:: til 'thei~lope the time 

i. 
since Tour reinstatement had enabled you to discipline your per- 
sonal activities sufficiently for YOU t0 succzed 0i1 a Test Fore- 
litan pOSitiOn. 

Events since then have sh.owm that such was not the case. 
You have failed to properly supervise the activities of men 
;~laczii undx you, and an .Z.nfor~al, im~anti~atioa meads by 
Mr. E. A. Thompson and Mr. R. R. Gifforci disclosed 'i& unrest 
and dissatisfaction your men have built up.. Furthemore, you 
have disregarded direct instructiotls. YOU wzre told to dispose 
of an unsafe ladder. On Friday, October 10, lgjg I personally 
sag that ladder in position for use. The S&?;ilal She:, is a moss. 
biat.eri.al arid trash am j-n a clutter ~11 OVZ? thz Shop area. 
Si.;~nl;llel r&q's l:avl been shipped r"roiu the Si.;~lnl Shop in an in- 
o~cr~-Li.v5! conditio?x. You wer'3 instructed by :ny letter on 
April 10, 1969 that driv:irrg your personal auto::~o‘oile dur5.q 
wor!ri;q hours for Company business ?ms not to I;e done without 
proser authority. TrJice this past week you have ignored these 
ins$xuctions and driven to Bilby Road in Franklin. 

3. 
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B. L, 1X I'ZXELL 

Attachment' 

'It wu3.d r.~~?e.r from t!?e record tha.t at thlc October 14, 

1963 meetinS:, the Carrier advised the claimant that he could work 

on a vacant position as SiSnalmxn 2-t the Sacramento Shop be@nning 

October 15, l.369. Furthermore, the Carrier personnlly delivered 2 

20~ cjercu%ar to t!la Cl2kaIlC at his homl on October Xl!, 1969, 

I&&II circular advert&cd the vacant Si.glcl:an positi.oil 2t Sacra- 

mento. Howev~, the ciai.m2nt chose no-2 to suZ,fi;it 2 iLid on that 

vacaut poSiti0a. Instead, he submitted the instant claim challa- 

S:inz the Carri!x's 2ctio:l of removing him from the Si+al Tent 
Foreman position. Nevertheless, and without prejudice ‘to his 

claim, the clntil2nt took a Signalwn position at Stoz!:ton, Cali- 

fornia on January I.3 > 1970 and gxsu!mably still occqien th2t 

position. . . 

Tix claim in this case is b3snd on 2n nliz~ation that 

ths Carrinr violated Rule '?I of tha Arr,ree;ncnt in r‘:'i.xvin~ the 

cla.tiiiant i'Lr0:1! tilz Signal W&t- P0rcme.n $osit:fon. RII:~.~> 71 prov:i.dcs 

as ro%lowl: . 



.., 
: : . 

. . z ._. 

_. 
A decision will be rzndx-ed M.3ti.n ten (10) cal- ,_' 

endar days after colm~ktion of investi<;ation. Vli2n 2 
decision is sendered, if employ2 belicvzs it unjust, .~ 
his case may be taken up on 
calendar days after dat 

aj>p.xLl vriitlliii ten (10) 
C Of SUCh deCiSiOJ1 (SUbJZlittin,g 

in rsriting reasons thcrefor), to the hfC;her officials 
whose dccisior? shallbo sub.ioct to ~qpcn.l.. The ri,-jht 
of tippeal by cmplojres' representative to thr? ChLef . 
Operating Officer or his represantativc is hereby 
established. If the jud:;xnznt 5.2 Ln favor of the 
employe, he shall be coLmpensated for wake loss sul'fcr- 
ed by him, and the charge str:i.ci:en frog;: the record. 



c:L;'.f:?..2lt T3.3 rcnoved from that pxition because of his lack of 

qualifications to perform the job, and that the Agreement does 

not prohibit the Carrier from so doing. Tile Carrier contends 
..:_ IAG~:; Rul.c 72 of the Agreement is aTplicable to the facts in this 

\ 
cast?, 'that the claimant was Informed of his ri&t to request a 

hccrinz pursuant to the provisions of Rule '72, end that the 

c:Laimact did not avail himself.of the opportunity of such a hear- 

in: !iy fniIL:i.n~ to requckt one. Rule 'i'2 of the Agreement provides 

as follows : 

“Rule 72 - Un,-just Treatment: 

An cm~loye Cl0 considers himself otherwise UI- 
justl;; i:rd$.ted shall hav.? t,le saml:: r;.;!lt of h;:arin;; 
and aycnl as provided above if written request is 
made LO his immcdiete nugerior within t2n. (10) cal- 
cndar drips of cause of complaint. 

nil;? compicint made by oy em$I.cye against anoth- 
er shall he made ?II writing. . 

In the light of the Carrier's defense to the instant 

clcim that the claimant was not disciplined but was removed be- 

cals:: af lee!: of quellfkations, the Organization contends that 

ttic Ccrricr cgnot remove an employe for lac!: of qualifications 

c.ftcr he has i?c.?n in a positIon for thirty days. Thi? OrCaniza- ~~ 

l.;::.o", cF!;cC. RI;L:: 60 of the Agecmcnt in support of this contcn- 
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%LIlO 30 - Ass 2.: :?I tnr:: Pas i.tiorx : ',.. ' ; 
-- -_---.-- . ..-.. -- _: 

In transferring en!~L!.oyes to fill vacancies or 
new posi.tions in ~i'kil* ciV;l CiaSS, seniority shall 

;" ,_ 

~~OveI'n . An cxcloy2 tIYCUX-07TrCd in the exercise of 
seniority rich& 

< -,I " 
in his o'<rn class and fnilin~: to 

qualify within thirty (30) calendar days may exer- 
,ri _ ,. - ;:, : 

: . . . . 
cisc his seniorLi-ty to disJlsce th2 junior cqloye 

._ 
., 

(if his junior) in ill3 same seniority class; Lf no 
c~oplogs his junior in that class hs may displace '. -. 
the junj.or em;?loy:c (if his junior) in the next “ ..:Q 
lower seniority class in which his senrority will ".. ." 1 _- 
permi.t him to work." ,? .,'., . ~_li_ 

The Carrier responds to the Organization's contention . ..i. 

regarding Rule 60 by assertin g that it may remove an employe from .:" .: : 
a position for lack of qualifications at any time that it can be -" 

-.- established that the employe in fact does not possess the neceti- .' -. 
ix 

_.-_ 
sary qualifications to perform the duties of the position In 

?' 
which he is an incumoent. In other words, it is the Carrier~s _'~ 

, 

i 
position that Rule 60 does not impose a thirty day limitation on 

( the Carrier in removing en employe from a position because of 
1 

lack of qualifications. Rather, says the Carsier, the &hirty __ 

d8.y provision in.Rule 60 1tiLnits the employa in his right to dis- 

place other emgloyes when he is disqualified from his position. 

! That is to cay, according to the Carrier, Rule 60 gives an 
. 

em:lloye a right to exerc9se his seniority rights to displace 

other employes if the employe is dis'qualified within thirty cal- 

endar days following the assignment to the position in which he 

is found to be unqualified, but that Rule 60 does not restrict 

the Carrier to any time period in removing en employe from a posi- 

tion if he Is determined to be unqualified In that position. 

Insofar as Rule 60 is concerned, the Board finds it 

unncccssary to ma!<- 'a determinntion 3n this cesc as. to whcthcr 
. 

th-2 Carrir:r I c Intsrprstotion or the Organization's interpretation 

. 



. 

clisq~~l.ify an, sm~loye sft2r 112 has been in a position over thirty _,__ 

calendar days. A det;xmLnlatioa on that question fs not needed 2-n .: 
this case for the folloxin~ reasons. . . .: 

.: -. _.. 

Tb.2 l-ml i,:suz in this CCSS, ~7s the Board sees it, is a'., *'.: 
'.. _ 

Vih;hethSr the claimant fias removed from the'position of Signal Test -; 

Foreman because of his "lack of q,ualifications" as contended by ,-- 
i 

:I . . 

the Carrier, or whether his removal was disciplinary in nature, _.. 

\ as contended by the Or@nizatlon. The Carrier asserts that it . 

has the unrestricted ripht to determine '!uhich course to follow, 
..' 

that is, disqualification or discipline". (Carrier's submission, 
" 

p.143. In this regard, the Board believes the Carrier to be 
_ '. '. 

clearly wrong. . :_ 

Thz Coard is of the opinion that there is a distdnc- '1. 

tion, bstween a situatix2 on one hand rrrlxrc an employ2 simply does 

not possess the skill or expcrierrx to perftirm a job and the 

failure of satisfactory ~erformzncz is not attributable to any 

"faul.t" on th2 part of the employe 3.n the sense that he could do 

ths job if he rranted to, a%d a situation on the othsr hand %ihere 

an employe has the native ability to do the job but does not do 

so deczuse he is careless, insubordinats, or does not follow in- 

structions or directions that he is capable of folloriin~. The 

form32 situn'i;.i_on.is.cl~arlg one that Involve-s the issue of 

j, ‘. 



: . . . .._ 

, 

-.' 

"q7.lnlificatiolls " and tho 1.OLi;t~- clots not. On3 might say, for -1-I.. "- .. 
- 

~;c~1~2I .! ) tha't an mploye who is. removed from his job for stealing .. 
L ., .._ J : . 

is rc~:cvzd on thz basis &at any 
" 

jrcrson Xi10 st2als is noi; "quali- :: '. : . . : .: ;. 
fi.2u -' for the job. Ho~Kx:~, it is clear to the Eoard that in .' -"“'+;.:. : . ", 
such m cy.ample, removal from a job for stealing is disciplinary 

in nature and does not involve the qu,estion of qualI.i'ications as ,, 
cont:zmplated or intcndcd,b; thaSgr,eemcnt. The Agreement provides..,,.I 

for a very specific procedure to be followed when disc‘iplinary ." .::' i i ..,, .'. 
action is taken against an 

.I 

; 
employe, and that procedure cannot be ~, : ,> 

avoided by callinz the action by another name. '. 

\ 
. This is not to say that "lack of qualifications" and 

- 
'discipltie" are in all cases necessarily mutually exclusive. 

There certainly could be and undoubtedly are situations where an 

employe is both unqualified for a job and has conducted himself in -- 
such a manner as to justify disciplinary'action. '/ 

-_ 
Take, for 

instance, a man who does not possess the capabilities in terms of _. 

kno~rled~e, ability, or experience to perforw tine job Ln question 

and vrho also shows up on the job in an intoxicated condition. I& 

such an instance, the Carrier could well. have the option of decid- 

ing which route to follow in removing the omploye fl")- his job --- 
'. 

removal by disqualification or removal by disciplinary action. 

However, the facts themselves must 
A 

govern Grhich course of action 

must be taken in any given situation, and simply saying that a man 

has been removed for lack of qualifications does not in and of it- 
._ . 

self rr.akc it. 'so. . -- 

This brigs the Board to a consid:?ration of the .t'acts 

in this casz. 17~ ciaimant was r-moved fro,?? his job i'or a number 
-. 



cizL:.at had failed to suFervisc properly, not that h.e KG not 
.', AL 

ca;aLle of doing so.) Tine second stated reason was because the 

I' claim,~t had "disregarded direct instructions". Several examples ": 

were given in support of this reason: (l).The claimant had not '. 

disposed of an unsafe ladder that he had been told to get rid of; (' 

(2) ho had not seen to it that the Signal Shoe had been cleaned 

up; (3) Signal relays had been shipped fro2 the Signal Shop in an ., 
\ 

inoperative condition; (4) he had driven his personal automobile - 

during uorking hours for CompanyJ~business in direct violation of 

. 

I 

Carrier instructions; and (5) h.2 had left work ahead"of time. 

It cannot fairly be said that the above reasons for 

reiioval relate to "qualifications". The claimant could have done 

everything that the Carrier asked of him and was caoable of 
. 

refraining from doing those things which the Carrier told hin not 

to do. He was removed not because he couldn't but because he 

didn't . Under those facts, ths Eoard has no doubt that the remov- 
'. 

al xas disciplinary in nature. 

Having madi this determination, it follovis that the 

Carrier was required to follow the provisionssof Rule ?l,and it 

did not, monz other things, conduct a hearin= as required in that . . 
Rule and did ziot provide the claimant the opportunity to secure 

. _ - . . 
‘, 

10. .x 
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. 

. 
_,‘._,J. ” 

::~~~n;‘s.sm to testify :in his 1: ~half at such a hearing;. Consequen;-~~. -.. 

ly, the Board finds that the Carrier violated Rule 71, and that 

t:h:: cln-Lm has merit. 
: 

:. . 
As for the re.medy for this violation, the Board .'-'..'. : .L 

bt?l.ieves that the claimant had the obligation of mitigating the 
-_ : . . . . 

&wrier's damages while he was pursuing his claim. When the '. . 
.- '.,. 

Carrier offered him the Signalman position at Sacramento on .' 

October 14, 1969, the claimant should have.ta!cen that position ::. 
2 

since the Carrier did not make that offer'contingent upon the 
.; z. : 

'. ' 

claimant's dropping the instant clati. Consequently, the Board 
I 

finds that the claimant is entitled only'to the difference in pay 

between the Signal Test Foreman's position and the Signaltnan*s 

positicn for the period betureenvctober 15, 1969 and the date 

when the claimant took the SJ.S,nalman position at Stockton. Fur- 

thermore, from the date the claimant took the Signalman position 

at Stockton to the date that the Carrier offers to return the 

claimant to the Signal Test Foreman's position, the claimant is 

entitled only to the difference in pay between the Stockton 

Signalman position and the Signal Test Foreman position. 

As for reinstatement of the claimant to the Signal 

Test Foreman position, the Board makes the following observati.ons; 

Toe claimant has travelied a rather bumpy road in his'employment 

history with the Carrier. The Sosrd hasxo basis for evaluating 

what could have happsned to th- a claimant had the Carrier removed 

: 

him under Rule'71 *and followed the procedures uudcr that Rule. 

Suffice it to say that it is possible that thz result may well 

have been discharge. 'In fact, thore ‘is every indication that the '. 

- 
. 

11. . 



For?!ym ponif;ion, and 1i.t 602s so direct. At the sane time, it 1s.1 'l. 
,,_ .:: 

appc~p~:lt to the Board that if the charges against the claimant :--I:-.,{ 
!' ~. 

vhile h.e was in that position were true and If the claimant kere.-.'I '1. .- ..: ,,' . .:-; ; 
not .'io i.qxove his job ~~rforizaxz~ ilfter:his relnstatenent 

: > 
i :,.he .$s ,,i'.::i; 

;. .,. 
likz?_y not to renain in that' position for, kry long. Therefore,', .T - 

:, 
t11e 3oard u&es the claim.?nt to consider deeply whether he‘khould :,:- 

..-. .:, 

accept the Cnrri:zr's offer of reinstatenent to the Signal.Test -,I".: 

i 
: :-';- 

Foreman~position. .,:, I.' '. ,:;,::.:'::b ,, ‘.-:1 . . _ :.~.~~.,,.;.- :'-;.i,i :. 
: '. ., i ',.. .' . '... . ,: . I : .*..; ..,.i _... ---. -.:s.,,i ,. '. '.,'. ,._. . ..i..+ .-' : ,<,.y. 

. . : _. ,.'.Y "‘:' . - -;, . . Al:f~BIl ;I.,; ': ,I ': I;,.. . . . . y; ,._. _:~:. : :. . .' ,. . . . . 
. . . . ,' I : 

1. The c&&n is ~usia:in?x'&-'th~' e&tent'that.the Carrier 'I.., 
. . . . ._ 

is directed to offer the claima& reinstatement :to the position bf _ 

Signal Test Foreman and td co4qens&te the claImant in accordance 
' ... 

1& t.3 the c1z.h of such reinstatkz3nt offor. - 

2. The clah to the ext-xt that lt is sustail:ed is to be 

Im;?lerr.ented by thz Carrier within thirty days from the date of 

this Award. 


